STATE OF CONNECTICUT
STATE ELECTIONS ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION
In the Matter of a Complaint by
Claude L. Holcomb, Ilartford

File No. 2009-029

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

The Complainant filed this complaint with the Commission, pursuant to Connecticut
General Statutes §9-7b(a)(I), alleging that it took four hours to cast his vote by phone upon
arriving at his polling place on November 4,2008.
Aller an investigation of

this matter, the following findings and conclusions are made:

I. Complainant alleged that he went to vote on November 4,2008 at the District 9 Bums
Elementary School polling place in Hartford. After checking in to vote by Accessible
Vote-by-Phone System (A VS), he discovered that the facsimile machine for the vote-

by-phone system was not correctly hooked up to receive calls, and he was not able to
use the system without extensive delay.
2. After unsuccessful attempts by the District 9 Moderator and polling place offcials to

activate the vote-by-phone system, Complainant was still not able to vote. Complainant
proceeded to the Offce of the Secretary of State's offce, to seek assistance from the
Elections Division to get the District 9 A VS system operationaL.
3. The A VS was selected by the Office of the Secretary of the State (SOTS) to comply

with the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (HA V A) which requires at least one voting

system equipped for individuals with disabilities at each polling place. The SOTS
chose the Inspire Vote-by-Phone System ("IVS") to satisfy this requirement, and refers
to it as the Accessible Vote-by-Phone system. The Attorney General of Connecticut

has issued an opinion which requires that the A VS be used in all elections in
Connecticut.

the State was able to coordinate with the Democratic
Voters and affect a solution to his problems with voting. Aller receiving
Registrar of
information that the District 9 vote-by-phone system was functioning properly,
Complainant returned to his polling place and was able to cast his ballot using the
system.

4. The Offce of

the Secretary of

5. Therefore, after approximately four hours, Complainant was finally able to vote using

the vote-by-phone systcm, after the intervention by both the offcials at the Offce of
the Secretary of the State and the Democratic Registrar of Voters.

6. Gcneral Statutes § 9-236b, providcs in pertinent part:

the State shall provide each municipality
with suffcient quantitics of a poster size copy, at least
eighteen by twenty-four inches, of a Voter's Bill of Rights,
which shall be posted conspicuously at each polling place.
The tcxt of thc Voter's Bill of Rights shall be:
(a) The Secretary of

"VOTER'S BILL OF RIGHTS

Every registered voter in this state has the right to:

(9) Vote independently and in privacy at a polling place,
regardless of physical disability. ...
7. The Commission finds that, although, there is little qucstion that the Complainant had

considcrablc difficulty voting using the vote-by-phone system when he first arrived at
the polls due to equipment failure and lack of adequate set-up prior to thc opening of
thc polls, the Complainant was eventually able to cast his vote privately and
independently by usc ofthc vote-by-phone system.

8. Thcreforc, the Commission concludes that because Complainant was ultimately able to
vote privately and independently at thc District 9 Burns Elementary School polling
place there was no violation of General Statutes § 9-236b(a)(9).
9. Gcncral Statutes § 9-247, provides in pertinent part:

The registrars of voters shall, before the day of the election,
cause the mechanic or mechanics to insert on each
machine the ballot labels corresponding with the sample
diagrams provided and to put each such machine in order
in every way and set and adjust the same so that it shall be

ready for use in voting when delivered at the pollng place.
Such registrars shall cause the machine so labeled, in order
and set and adjusted, to be delivcred at the polling place,
togcthcr with all neccssary furniture and applianccs that go
with the same, at the room where the election is to be held,
not later than six o'clock in the afternoon of the day
prcceding the election. Each voting machine shall be
furnished with light suffcicnt to cnablc clcctors whilc voting
to read the ballot labels and suitable for usc by the election
offcials in examining thc counters. A pencil shall also be
provided, within cach voting machinc, for use in casting a
write-in ballot.
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10. Thc Commission finds that, to the extent § 9-247 provides authority for the
voting machines prior to an election, the statute clearly
Commission ovcr set-up of
contemplates the lever voter machines, which are no longer in use, and has not been
amended to incorporate current voting technologies such as the voting tabulators and
thc vote-by-phone system at issuc in this complaint.
I I . The Commission concludes therefore, despitc any errors in setting up

thc votc-by-phone system machine at the District 9 polling place or the failure to have
it functioning at the opening of the polls, which appears to have occurred in this
instance, the Commission lacks the ability to rcly on General Statutes § 9-247 to
fashion a remedy due to that statute's antiquated referenccs to a voting technology that
is no longcr used in Connecticut.

12. Thc Commission further considcrcd whethcr election offcials wcrc
properly traincd on the new technology. In that regard, General Statutes
§ 9-249, providcs, in pertincnt part:

voters, certifed
moderator and certifed mechanic shall instruct the
the general statutes or of
(a) Before each election, the registrars of

election officials. Any provision of

any spccial act to the contrary notwithstanding, election
offcials shall be appointed at least twenty days before the
election except as provided in section 9-229. The registrars,

certifed moderator and certifed mechanic shall instruct
each election offcial who is to serve in a voting district in

which a voting machine is to be used in the use of tlie
machine and Iiis duties in connection tlierewitli, andfor
the purpose of giving sucli instruction, sucli instructors
shall call sucli meeting or meetings of tlie election offcials
as are necessary. Sucli instructors sliall, witliout delay,file
a report in the offce of tlie municipal clerk and witli tlie
Secretary oftlie State, (1) stating tliat tliey have instructed

the election offcials named in tlie report and the time and
place wliere sucli instruction was given, and (2) containing
a signed statementfrom eacli sucli election official
has received sucli
instruction.
acknowledging that the official

(b) The election offcials of such voting districts shall attcnd
the elections training program developcd undcr subdivision
(I) of subsection (c) of section 9- I 92a and any other meeting
or mcetings as are called for the purpose of receiving such
instructions concerning their duties as are necessary for the
propcr conduct of the election.
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(d) No election official sliall serve in any election unless
tlie officiallias received sucli instruction and is fully
qualifed to perform tlie official's duties in connection witli
tlie election, but this shall not prevent the appointment of an
election olfcial to fill a vacancy in an emergency. (Emphasis
added. J

13. The Commission finds that training sessions for election offcials, as well as an extrastatutory training session occurred for moderators prior to the November 4, 2008,
which included training on the A VS vote-by- phone system.
14. In addition, the Commission concludes based upon its investigation that there was
ample available information to thc Hartford Registrars of Voters pertaining to the
training of election offcials, and specifically regarding the set-up and operation of the
vote-by-phonc system, which has been in use in Connccticut since November 2006,
prior to the Novembcr 2008 election, and Complainant's problems with using the voteby-phonc system could havc bccn avoided with duc diligence.

15. The Commission concludes therefore that thc Hartford Registrars of Votcrs did not
violate General Statutes § 9-249, and trained election offcials as required prior to the
November 4,2008 clection.

16. Turning to the next allegation, Complainant also alleged that he witnessed Hartford
Councilman Calixto Torres casting a vote for an elderly woman.
17. General Statutes § 9-264 provides:

(a) An elector who requires assistance to votc, by reason of
blindness, disabilty or inabilty to write or to read tlie
ballot, may be given assistance by a person of the elector's
choice, othcr than (I) the elector's employcr, (2) an agent of
the elcctor's
union. Tlie person assisting tlie elector may accompany tlie
elector into tlie voting macliine bootli. Sucli person sliall
such employer or (3) an offcer or agent of

register sucli elector's vote upon tlie macliine as such
elector directs. Any person accompanying an elector into

the voting macliine bootli wlio deceives any elcctor in
registering his vote under this section or seeks to influence
voting, or who registers any
any elector wliile in the act of
vote for any elector or on any question other than as
rcqucsted by such clector, or who givcs information to any
pcrson as to what person or persons such elector voted for, or
how hc votcd on any question, sliall befined not more than
one thousand dollars or imprisoned not more than

years or botli.
(Emphasis added.)
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18. The Commission coneludes that thcrc is insuffcient cvidence to establish that Mr.
Torres violated Gcneral Statutes § 9-264 by instructing an individual how to cast their
ballot.

19. The Commission considers an individual's right to cast a vote privately and
independently as a fundamental guarantee in any election. Therefore, the Commission
finds Complainant's allegations and lengthy ordeal highly problematic.

20. Furthermorc, thc Commission finds, based on the facts supporting Complainant's
Complainant's
Hartford had bcen aware of
allegations, and information that the City of
previous diffculties in casting votes in District 9, prior to the November 4, 2008, that
the Complainant's cxpericnce of waiting over four hours to cast a vote privately and
indcpcndently deeply disturbing. Also troubling, was the City of Hartford's inability to
anticipatc, avoid or alleviate Complainant's problem prior to the opening of the polls
on Novembcr 4,2008.

21. Nevcrthclcss, although such a system is required by the federal lIelp America Vote
Act, state law has not kcpt pacc. The A VS system used in Connccticut to comply with
i IA V A is not codified in Connecticut elcction law or regulation, leaving the

Commission without a remedy for the undue delay and diffculties experienced by the
Complainant.

ORDER
The following order is issued on thc basis of

the aforementioned findings and conclusions:

That the complaint is dismissed.

Adopted this S ~day of ~' 2009 at Hartford, Connecticut.

~f -~
Stcphcn F. Cashman
Chairman
By Order of
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the Commission

